УДК 535.41; 535.391

MULTIMODE SOLITON CHANNELS IN SPACE DIVISION MULTIPLEXED TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS

© M. Zitelli, M. Ferraro, F. Mangini, S. Wabnitz

Department of Information Engineering, Electronics and Telecommunications (DIET), Università degli Studi di Roma La Sapienza CNIT — Consorzio Nazionale Interuniversitario per le Telecomunicazioni, Via Eudossiana, 18 - 00184 Roma, Italia E-mail: mario.zitelli@uniroma1.it

We experimentally and numerically demonstrate the inability for picosecond telecom pulses to form a single multimode soliton in a graded-index fiber. This property is useful in space-division multiplexed systems, to transmit independent soliton channels which do not merge into a single multimode soliton.

Keywords: Multimode fiber, space division multiplexing.

DOI: 10.15372/AUT20230107

1. Introduction. Optical solitons in multimode (MM) fibers have been predicted even before the discovery of their single-mode counterparts [1]. Only in the past few years, however, MM solitons have been experimentally investigated, both in parabolic graded-index fibers (GIF) [2–5] and in multimode step-index fibers (SIF) [6]. Both experimental results and numerical simulations have shown that multimode solitons in GIFs, composed by non-degenerate modes, are invariant to the input pulse duration, and form at a fixed energy, which depends on the input wavelength. Soliton pulsewidth $T_{FWHM} = 1.763 \cdot T_0$ and energy E_s are related to the fiber dispersion β_2 , the mean modal velocity difference $\overline{\Delta\beta_1}$, and the effective beam waist w_e by the equations [5]

$$T_{FWHM} = \text{const} \cdot 1.763 \, \frac{|\beta_2(\lambda)|}{\overline{\Delta\beta_1}(\lambda)} \tag{1}$$

$$E_s = \frac{\lambda \left|\beta_2(\lambda)\right| w_e^2}{n_2 T_0}.$$
(2)

From Eqs. (1) and (2), it turns out that a multimode soliton forms into the GIF with initial pulsewidths between 100 fs and 200 fs, depending on the input wavelength.

2. Experiment/theory. Numerical simulations and experimental tests have been performed to investigate these properties. Simulations use a coupled-mode equations model derived from [7–10]; they include modal dispersion, four orders of chromatic dispersion, wavelength-dependent losses, random modal coupling, nonlinear Kerr and Raman terms.

Fig. 1a illustrates numerical simulations of a 60 fs or 300 fs optical pulse, with 42 μ m input beam diameter, propagating at 1450 nm over 20 m or 1 km of GIF; at short distances, and for increasing input pulse energy E_{in} , an optical pulse forms during propagation with decreasing pulsewidth, scaling with $T_{FWHM} \propto 1/E_{in}$ as suggested by the theory of single-mode solitons. However, after 1 km of transmission, a single energy value of 1.0 nJ provides a soliton with minimum pulsewidth at the output. Fig. 1b is a similar case of 60 fs or 300 fs input pulse, with



Fig. 1. a) Pulsewidth vs. input energy for a pulse propagating over 20 m or 1 km of GIF with input pulsewidth of 60 fs or 300 fs, at 1450 nm. b) Pulse propagating over 20 m or 1 km of GIF, input pulsewidth 60 fs or 300 fs, at 1550 nm



Fig. 2. Simulated mode power after 120 m of GIF, for a multimode 10 ps pulse, at 1550 nm, propagating at soliton energy

 $30 \ \mu m$ input diameter, propagating at 1550 nm over 20 m or 1 km of GIF. In this case, too both pulses generate the same soliton with minimum pulsewidth at the optimal energy of 1.5 nJ.

In both cases of short and long-distance transmission, the pulsewidth and the specific optimal energy of the multimode soliton appear to be independent of the input pulsewidth, and it is of the order of a few hundreds of femtoseconds at 1450 and 1550 nm. At long distances, the soliton pulsewidth increases because of the Raman-induced soliton self-frequency shift [11].

When picosecond pulses are propagated, typical of telecom applications, a multimode soliton including non-degenerate modes cannot form because of Eq. (1). In Fig. 2, a 10 ps pulse at 1550 nm composed by three non-degenerate modes LG_{01} , LG_{02} , LG_{03} is simulated. The modal energy is kept proportional to the respective mode effective area. When the energy into single modes is twice the value of Eq. (2), with w_e replaced by the modal waist, the three modes form single-mode solitons, which separate in time after 120 m of propagation.

An experimental confirmation of the pulse evolution illustrated in Fig. 2 has been provided



Fig. 3. a) Experimental autocorrelation trace after 6 m of GIF, for an input pulse of 8 ps, 1550 nm, at soliton energy. b) Experimental photodiode trace after 830 m



Fig. 4. Simulated transmission of 5 soliton channels over 5 km of GIF, consisting of 64 bit pulse trains, 10 ps pulsewidth, at 1550 nm

by propagating 8 ps pulses at 1550 nm wavelength and a repetition rate of 100 kHz, into 6 m or 830 m of OM4 GIF; the output pulse temporal shape was inspected by a fast photodiode (Alphalas UPD-35-IR2-D) and a real-time oscilloscope (Teledyne Lecroy WavePro 804HD) with 30 ps overall response time, and an intensity autocorrelator (APE pulseCheck 50) with femtosecond resolution. Input and output power were measured by means of a power meter with μ W resolution. Pulse energy was varied in the range 0.5 nJ to 23 nJ, enough to provide soliton energy to the individual fiber modes. Fig. 3a shows the measured autocorrelation trace after 6 m of GIF at 5 nJ input energy; well-separated mode groups are visible in correspondence of all the tested pulse energies, indicating that a single multimode soliton does not form. At 830 m distance (Fig. 3b), mode groups are affected by sufficient modal delay to be detectable by the photodiode trace.

3. Conclusions. The capability of picosecond pulses to form solitons into individual mode groups can be advantageously used in space-division multiplexed systems (SDM), in order to

transmit independent soliton channels which do not merge into a single multimode soliton.

The inability of picosecond pulses to form a single multimode soliton is the basis of soliton SDM, where individual channels are coupled into single modes or groups of degenerate modes; the pulse energy necessary to form soliton channels is generally larger by 2–3 times with respect to the single mode value, given by Eq. (2). Fig. 4 is a simulated example of soliton SDM transmission over 5 km of GRIN fiber. 15 modes LG01, LG11a, LG11b . . . LG03 are launched in 10 ps optical pulse trains, composed by 64 bits, at 1550 nm. By properly distributing the power between modes, five groups of degenerate modes are transmitted over five different soliton channels. They propagate at different velocities, and experience elastic collisions with the other groups; even in the presence of random-mode coupling induced by GIF imperfections, which is included among degenerate modes in the simulation, solitons remain largely unaffected. At the receiver, mode-group demultiplexing outputs the sum of the modes of each group; the individual groups provide at the output undistorted soliton pulse trains.

Acknowledgments.

We acknowledge the European Research Council Advanced Grants No. 874596 and No. 740355 (STEMS), the Italian Ministry of University and Research (R18SPB8227), the European Research Council 2022-POC2 No. 101081871 (MULTIBRIDGE).

REFERENCES

- H. A. Hasegawa, Self-confinement of multimode optical pulse in a glass fiber // Opt. Lett. 5, pp. 416-417 (1980).
- W. H. Renninger, F. W. Wise, Optical solitons in graded-index multimode fibres // Nat. Comm. 4:1719, DOI: 10.1038/ncomms2739 (2013).
- L. G. Wright, W. H. Renninger et al., Spatiotemporal dynamics of multimode optical solitons // Opt. Expr. 23(3), pp. 3492-3506 (2015).
- Z. Zhu, L. G. Wright, et al., Observation of multimode solitons in few-mode fibers // Opt. Lett. 41(20), pp. 4819–4822 (2016).
- M. Zitelli, F. Mangini, et al., Conditions for walk-off soliton generation in a multimode fiber // Commun. Phys. 4(1), 182 (2021).
- M. Zitelli, Y. Sun, et al., Multimode solitons in step-index fibers // Opt. Expr. 30(4), pp. 6300–6310 (2022).
- P. J. F. Poletti, and P. Horak, Description of ultrashort pulse propagation in multimode optical fibers // J. Opt. Soc. Am. B 25, 1645 (2008).
- L. G. Wright, Z. M. Ziegler, P. M. Lushnikov, Z. Zhu, M. A. Eftekhar, D. N. Christodoulides, and F. W. Wise, Multimode nonlinear fiber optics: massively parallel numerical solver, tutorial, and outlook // IEEE J. Sel. Top. Quantum Electron. 24, 1–16 (2018).
- S. Mumtaz, R. J. Essiambre, G. P. Agrawal, Nonlinear propagation in multimode and multicore fibers: generalization of the Manakov equations // JLT 31(3), pp. 398–406 (2013).
- 10. A. Mecozzi, C. Antonelli, and M. Shtaif, Coupled Manakov equations in multimode fibers with strongly coupled groups of modes // Opt. Express 20, pp. 23436–23441 (2012).
- 11. F. M. Mitschke, L. F. Mollenauer, Discovery of the soliton self-frequency shift // Opt. Lett. 11(10), pp. 659–661 (1986).

Received 31.10.2022 Revised 02.12.2022 Accepted 02.12.2022